Trade and other payables − − − 50.5 -0.5 0.5

Lease liabilities − − − 628.5 -6.6 6.6

INTEREST RATE RISK

The Company is exposed to the interest rate risk mainly due to debt under credit facility agreements, bonds in issue, as well as cash in

bank accounts and loans.

A part of the debt bears interest at floating rates based on WIBOR. An increase in interest rates leads to higher debt service costs, which

is partially offset by cash deposits. Items bearing interest at variable rates expose the Company to the risk of changes in cash flows due to

interest rate movements. The Company does not apply hedging instruments that would limit the impact of cash flow changes resulting

from interest rate movements on its profit or loss.

CCC GROUP FINANCIAL REPORT
Financial statements of CCC S.A. for the 12 months

from 1 February 2023 to 31 January 2024

[all amounts in PLN million unless stated otherwise]

64

The table below presents an analysis of sensitivity to the interest rate risk, which in the Company’s opinion would be reasonably possible

in the indicated periods.

AMOUNT EXPOSED TO INTEREST RATE

RISK %
Effect 1 Feb 2023–31 Jan 2024 Effect 1 Feb 2022–31 Jan 2023

31 Jan 2024 31 Jan 2023 +1pp -1pp +1pp -1pp

Cash at banks 33.4 38.0 0.3 -0.3 0.4 -0.4

Loans 780.9 13.1 7.8 -7.8 0.1 -0.1

Financing liabilities -791.1 -850.4 -7.9 7.9 -8.5 8.5

Effect on net profit (loss)   -7.6 7.6 -8.0 8.0

If the interest rates on debt were 1pp higher/lower in the current period, the profit or loss for the period would be PLN 7.6m lower/higher

(1 February 2022 – 31 January 2023: PLN 8.0m lower/higher).

The Company is analysing the potential impact of the proposed WIBOR reform (replacement of the WIBOR benchmark rate with WIRON)

on the Company’s position and its financial statements.

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual

obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk mainly through its trade receivables, loans, and cash and cash equivalents in bank